PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 15th March,2018

Complainant : Smt. Indresh wife of late Shri Raj Kumar

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS

Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/265

Grievance filed on : 19/9/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 07/12/2017

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint against Shri Amar Singh, Smt. Kamlesh w/o Shri Amar Singh, Manish Kumar, Shiv Kumar, Satish Kumar, Deepak Kumar and others for beating and threatening her. She stated that on 3.8.2017 when she was washing her clothes in her house, Satish Umar and Deepak Kumar (Delhi Police employees) came and parked their bike in front of her house and when she objected for parking the bike, the parents of alleged used abusive language. All accused persons came out from their house and abused in filthy language and gave threats that "hum police wale hain ilaka police main humari setting hai islliye wo hamara kuch nahi kar sake hai, tu widhwa aurat humara kiya kar legi there ghar main jawan ladkiya hai is baat ka dhyan rakh, kabhi bhi inhe uthwa saket hai aur tere ladke ko kisi bhi jhothe case main faswa saket hai." She further stated that she called at No. 100. The PCR came. ASI Shiv Kumar, Inchage of PCR told the complainant that she (the complainant) was on fault and police will not take any action against the alleged persons as they are police man. He advised her to approach to DCP. She went to PS Mahindra Park and when she asked about the SHO, the duty officer told her that he do not know where was SHO and told her to go to her home. She further alleged that the alleged persons threatened the complainant for dire consequences for her and her children' life. The complainant has requested for lodgeing an FIR agiasnt the alleged persons.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 7th December, 2017, the second hearing held on 8th February, 2018 and the third hearing held on 15th March, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : ASI Suryakant, NO. 407/NWD

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

ACP Ramesh Kumar, PG/NWD

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

ASI Surya Kant is present and stated that on the complaint of the complainant action u/s 107/150 Cr.P.C. has been taken.

4. <u>Directions of PGC</u>

Addl. DCP/North West is advised to call the complainant for personal hearing and get the matter resolved as per law.

With the above direction, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The DCP (District North West), Police Station Ashok Vihar, New Delhi
- 4. SHO/Mahindra Park, Police Station Mahindra Park.
- 5. Smt. Indresh wife of ate Shri Raj Kumar